

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY**  
**DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS**

TO: Scedena Soliz  
1516 Whitman Avenue  
Medford, Oregon 97501

**DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER**  
**(For violations of section 25110, and 25401 of the Corporations Code)**

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, Scedena Soliz (hereinafter referred to as "Soliz") was a representative of The Freedom Project and lived in 1516 Whitman Avenue, Medford, Oregon.
2. Beginning in or about January 2004 and continuing thereafter, Soliz offered or sold securities in the State of California to California residents. These securities were investment contracts, which constituted investments in The Freedom Project also known as The Intelligent Choice. The Freedom Project/The Intelligent Choice, was allegedly a high yield investment program, investing in offshore trading that would double an investor's money in two weeks. Initially, the investor would send his or her investment to someone currently enrolled in the program called a "sponsor." The sponsor would add the investor's money to his or her own fund. At the end of one month, the initial investment would have increased four-fold.
3. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or sell these securities in this state.

1 4. In connection with the offers and sales of securities, Soliz represented that:

2 a. Investors' money would be invested into The Freedom Project/The Intelligent Choice  
3 investment program. When in fact, Soliz used investors' money for her own personal use.

4  
5 b. Investors' money would double every two weeks. In fact, only some of the investors  
6 received a few of the promised payments. None of the investors received the full amount of return as  
7 promised.

8  
9 5. Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the  
10 opinion that the investments in The Freedom Project/The Intelligent Choice are securities subject to  
11 qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have been  
12 offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110. Pursuant to  
13 section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Scedena Soliz is hereby ordered to desist and  
14 refrain from the further offer or sale of securities in the State of California, unless and until  
15 qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt.

16  
17 Further, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the securities were  
18 offered or sold in this state by means of written or oral communications which included an untrue  
19 statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make the  
20 statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in  
21 violation of section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law. Pursuant to section 25532 of the  
22 Corporate Securities Law, Scedena Soliz is hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or  
23 selling or buying or offering to buy any security in the State of California, including but not limited to  
24 investment contracts, by means of any written or oral communication which includes an untrue  
25 statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements  
26 made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

27  
28 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent

1 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. This order shall  
2 remain in full force and effect until further order of the California Corporations Commissioner.

3  
4 Dated: September 20, 2006  
5 Sacramento, California

6 PRESTON DuFAUCHARD  
7 California Corporations Commissioner



8  
9 By: \_\_\_\_\_  
10 SHARON A. LUERAS  
11 Supervising Corporations Counsel  
12 Enforcement Division  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28